due to long runtimes (in order of magnitude of days).

7.4 SCENARIO PARAMETER DERIVATION AND IMPLEMENTATION

From rationale in prior section, the aspects to evaluate automated driving effects in

VRU is set to the following:

• Transformations to the OD-matrix to account for induced travel demand;

• Change of road capacities and intersection delays to assess travel efficiency

gains;

• Value of time and route factor changes to account for travel comfort and

convenience factors.

Table 7-1 lists the aspects along with corresponding chosen parameter values per

scenario. To each scenario, a section in this chapter is dedicated to explaining the derivation

AUTOMATED DRIVING: DRIVING URBAN DEVELOPMENT?

 98

of these values and the implementation within the transport model. The detailed

implementation is explained below.

Table 7-1: Modelling procedure per scenario.

  Scenario

Aspect  Transformation Growth Constraint Decline

Travel demand

For road travel by

new user groups

All public transport

transferred to cars

on road network

+10% N/A

All public transport

transferred to cars on

road network

By empty ride

allocation to pick-

up other

passengers

+20% +10% N/A +10%

By empty ride

allocation to

designated parking

zones

N/A

All arrivals in

zones with parking

policies are

redirected to

designated parking

zones

N/A N/A

Network aspects

Inter-urban roads + 100% +40% +40% -20%

Intra-urban roads + 50%  +20% +0% +0%

Intersection delay All 0.1 All 0.25 +0% +0%

Travel impedance

factors

Value of time (all

purposes)
-35% -50% -15% +0%

Parking cost

factors
0

Availability plays

no role
N/A N/A

7.4.1 SCENARIO 1: TRANSFORMATION

In this scenario, automated driving develops to a full automated shared vehicle system

which replaces both public transport as well as conventional car travel.

Travel impedance factors

Milakis et al. (2017) sketch a scenario called “AV…in bloom” which matches most

closely with this scenario. A group of experts on average predict a value of time decrease of

31%. These values also are not that far off with the other assumption of a decrease of 35% used

by Childress et al. (2015, p. 101). Hence, this study follows these assumptions and sets the

[…]

larger natural bodies in and around cities, but make no statements about the effect of green

in proximity of the view from the house. Therefore, the results from Luttik (2000) are used to

derive housing value premiums. In the study, also the effect of traffic noise is found to be

significant. Since tires-road surface contact noise is most significant in urban environment,

even if automated vehicles drive electric, the effects are not considered. Based on her study,

the assumption is made that if the street becomes significantly greener, a housing price

increase of 5% is considered. However, if infrastructure demands increase, a reduction of -5%

is considered. The total housing value premium is weighted average of 0.2 times the premium

from arterial road plus 0.8 times the premium of the streets. The values for the housing value

premiums are summarised in Table 8-4.

AUTOMATED DRIVING: DRIVING URBAN DEVELOPMENT?

 138

Table 8-4: Housing value premiums in each scenario for all neighbourhood typologies based on spatial
quality changes caused by vehicle automation.

Aggregated

typology
Disaggregated typology Road type Transformation Growth Constraint Decline

Centre-

urban

Centre-urban-plus

Arterial + 0% + 0% - 5% - 5%

Street + 5% + 5% + 0% + 0%

Total + 4% + 4% - 1% - 1%

Centre-urban

Arterial + 5% + 5% + 0% + 0%

Street + 5% + 5% + 0% + 0%

Total + 5% + 5% + 0% + 0%

Centre-small-urban

Arterial + 5% + 5% + 0% + 0%

Street + 5% + 5% + 0% + 0%

Total + 5% + 5% + 0% + 0%

Outer-centre

Urban pre-war

Arterial + 0% + 0% + 0% + 0%

Street + 5% + 5% +0% - 5%

Total + 4% + 4% +0% - 4%

Urban post-war compact

Arterial + 0% + 0% + 0% + 0%

Street + 5% + 5% +0% +0%

Total + 4% + 4% +0% +0%

Urban post-war ground-

level

Arterial + 5% + 0% + 0% + 0%

Street + 5% + 0% + 0% + 0%

Total + 5% + 0% + 0% + 0%

Small-urban

Arterial + 0% + 0% + 0% + 0%

Street + 5% + 0% + 0% + 0%

Total + 4% + 0% + 0% + 0%

Green-urban

Green-urban

Arterial + 5% + 5% + 0% + 0%

Street + 5% + 0% + 0% + 0%

Total + 5% + 1% + 0% + 0%

Green-small-urban

Arterial + 0% + 0% + 0% + 0%

Street + 5% + 0% + 0% + 0%

Total + 4% + 0% + 0% + 0%

Centre-

village

Centre-village

Arterial + 5% + 0% + 0% + 0%

Street + 5% + 0% + 0% + 0%

Total + 5% + 0% + 0% + 0%

Village

Arterial + 5% + 0% + 0% + 0%

Street + 5% + 0% + 0% + 0%

Total + 5% + 0% + 0% + 0%

Rural Rural accessible
Arterial + 0% + 0% + 0% + 0%

Total + 0% + 0% + 0% + 0%

8.3.4 CONCLUSIONS

From an aggregated perspective, one can conclude that the spatial quality effects of

automated driving on street-level differ per scenario with the scenario for transformation

scoring very high, and the constraint scenario very low. Within the decline scenario, the

results can even be considered negative in some situations. Additionally, not all street types

and neighbourhood typologies bear the same potential. Rural areas but also streets with a lot

of green already present will see very few benefits of automated driving since these streets are

MSC. THESIS M.L. HOLLESTELLE